

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

16-181

GERALD E. KEELS

Appellant

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK
DANA N. WEINER
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 331-6300
(401) 421-3185 Facsimile
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S REPLY ARGUMENTS	1
I. The Board failed to adequately analyze whether the Veteran’s headaches were prostrating.....	1
II. The Board erred when it failed to discuss the issue of severe economic inadaptability, and § 4.7 is applicable to the Veteran’s claim.....	4
III. The collective impact of the Veteran’s multiple service-connected disabilities was reasonably raised by the record.....	6
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gabrielson v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 36 (1994)	1
<i>Geib v. Shinseki</i> , 733 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Hensley v. West</i> , 212 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Johnson v. McDonald</i> , 762 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>MacWhorter v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet.App. 133 (1992)	1, 2, 3
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	3
<i>Moore v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 211 (2007)	1
<i>Pierce v. Principi</i> 18 Vet.App. 440, 443-45 (2004)	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Tatum v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 152	4, 5

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 4.124a.....	1
38 C.F.R. § 4.21.....	1

Record Before the Agency (“R”) Citations

R-1-12 (December 2015 Board Decision).....1, 2, 3, 6

R-40-45 (July 2014 Rating Decision)..... 6

R-160-64 (June 2012 Neurological Disorders Examination)..... 1, 2, 6

R-1095-1107 (July 2003 Rating Decision) 6

R-1750-51 (January 1996 Rating Decision)..... 6

R-3031-38 (August 2012 Rating Decision)..... 6

APPELLANT'S REPLY ARGUMENTS

I. The Board failed to adequately analyze whether the Veteran's headaches were prostrating.

The Board entirely failed to discuss *Pierce v. Principi* or analyze Mr. Keels' symptoms in light of §§ 4.3, 4.7, and 4.21. *See* R-1-7; 18 Vet.App. 440, 443-45 (2004). Under 38 C.F.R. § 4.21, a veteran is not required to demonstrate all the symptoms enumerated under a specific rating. This is particularly true of disabilities that are rated by analogy, such as Mr. Keels' headaches. Neither the rating criteria nor the Court have defined the term prostration. *See* 38 C.F.R. § 4.124a. Although the June 2012 VA examiner opined that the Veteran did not suffer from prostrating attacks of headache pain, the Board could not unquestionably adopt this opinion as its own. R-162-63; *see Gabrielson v. Brown*, 7 Vet.App. 36, 40 (1994). Instead, the ultimate determination as to whether or not Mr. Keels' headaches were prostrating must be made by the Board through its own analysis. *See Moore v. Nicholson*, 21 Vet.App. 211, 218 (2007). Irrespective of the Board's lack of discussion of *Pierce* or the relevant regulations, the Secretary does not contest the Veteran's argument that the Board failed to conduct its own analysis to support its conclusion that the Veteran's headaches were not prostrating. *See* Sec. Br. at 14-21; Apa. Open Br. at 9-10. Thus, the Court may assume that the Secretary concedes this point. *See MacWhorter v. Derwinski*, 2 Vet.App. 133, 136 (1992) (Court noting that where the Secretary fails to respond appropriately, "the Court deems itself free to assume, and does conclude, the
